

No. 21-1552

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CENTRAL SPECIALTIES, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

JONATHAN LARGE,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MICHAEL T. RENGEL
Counsel of Record
RYAN D. FULLERTON
PEMBERTON LAW, P.L.L.P.
110 North Mill Street
Fergus Falls, MN 56537
(218) 736-5493
m.rengel@pemplaw.com
Counsel for Respondent

September 28, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii
INTRODUCTION..... 1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3
 A. Factual Background..... 3
 B. Procedural History 7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 13
I. The Decision Below Does Not Present The
 Question Raised In The Petition..... 14
II. The Decision Below Is Correct..... 22
III. The Decision Below Does Not Present Any
 Exceptionally Important Question. 29
CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	29
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	25
<i>Byrd v. United States</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1518 (2018).....	15
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991).....	21
<i>City & Cty. of S.F. v. Sheehan</i> , 575 U.S. 600 (2015).....	15
<i>City of Tahlequah v. Bond</i> , 142 S.Ct. 9 (2021).....	22
<i>Cummings v. Dean</i> , 913 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 2019).....	17, 18
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	15
<i>Davis v. Scherer</i> , 468 U.S. 183 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Elder v. Holloway</i> , 510 U.S. 510 (1994).....	25
<i>Estate of Cummings v. Davenport</i> , 906 F.3d 934 (11th Cir. 2018).....	19
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	28
<i>Hawkins v. Holloway</i> , 316 F.3d 777 (8th Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Johnson v. Phillips</i> , 664 F.3d 232 (8th Cir. 2011).....	18

<i>Kulkay v. Roy</i> , 847 F.3d 637 (8th Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust</i> <i>Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	21
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015).....	22, 23
<i>Procunier v. Navarette</i> , 434 U.S. 555 (1978).....	28
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974).....	28
<i>Taylor v. Barkes</i> , 575 U.S. 822 (2015).....	22
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1645 (2017).....	15
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 771 F.3d 1064 (8th Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>United States v. Dortch</i> , 868 F.3d 674 (8th Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>Village of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000) (per curiam)	21
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. §1983	7, 22, 26, 27
Minn. Stat. §161.25	4
Minn. Stat. §169.06, subd. 4(a)	17
Minn. Stat. §629.37	17
Rules	
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	19
